

**No. 02-20-00339-CV**

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH, TEXAS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
VISA INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC.,

*Appellee.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Appeal from the 158<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court,  
Denton County, Texas  
Cause No. 19-6924-158*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF  
SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC.**

Patrice Pujol  
Texas State Bar No. 00794488  
FORMAN WATKINS & KRUTZ, LLP  
4900 Woodway Drive, Suite 940  
Houston, Texas 77057  
Telephone: 713-402-1717  
Facsimile: 713-621-6746  
[Patrice.Pujol@formanwatkins.com](mailto:Patrice.Pujol@formanwatkins.com)

W. Stephen Cannon  
DC Bar No. 303727  
*Pro Hac Vice* Application forthcoming  
Richard O. Levine  
DC Bar No. 203877  
*Pro Hac Vice* Application forthcoming  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Suite 1300 North  
Washington DC 20004  
Telephone: 202-204-3500  
Facsimile: 202-204-3501  
[scannon@constantinecannon.com](mailto:scannon@constantinecannon.com)

May 5, 2021

---

---

Deborah White  
DC Bar No. 444974  
*Pro Hac Vice* Application forthcoming  
President  
Retail Litigation Center  
99 M Street SE  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20003  
Telephone: 202-869-0088  
[deborah.white@rila.org](mailto:deborah.white@rila.org)

Owen Glist  
NY Bar No. 4020186  
MA Bar No. 651840  
*Pro Hac Vice* Application forthcoming  
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP  
335 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
Telephone: 212-350-2700  
Facsimile: 212-350-2701  
[oglist@constantinecannon.com](mailto:oglist@constantinecannon.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND: GCAR IS AN OUTGROWTH OF VISA’S INSECURE MAGNETIC STRIPE STANDARD .....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The GCAR Program Is an Unlawful Penalty Because It Is Not an Agreement Between Visa and Merchants, the Intended Payers of GCAR Assessments. ....	13
B. GCAR Is an Unlawful Penalty Because It Does Not Represent a “Reasonable Endeavor” to Estimate the Range of Actual Damages Resulting from a Breach and Permits Double- Recovery.....	16
C. Visa’s Own Changes to GCAR Underscore that Upholding the Decision Below Will Not Harm the Integrity of the Visa Payment System. ....	20
D. Alternate Means of Issuer Recovery May Exist Outside the GCAR Mechanism. ....	25
IV. CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>First Choice Fed. Credit Union v. Wendy’s</i> , 2:16-cv-506, Dkt. No. 191 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2019) .....	26
<i>Greater Chautauqua Fed. Credit Union v. KMart Corp.</i> , 1:15-cv-02228, Dkt. No. 152 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2017) .....	26
<i>In re: Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , 1:17-cv-514-WMR, Dkt. No. 317 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 25, 2020) .....	26
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 1:17-md-02800, Dkt. No. 1193 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2020) .....	26
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Breach Litig. (Financial Institutions)</i> , MDL Case No. 1:17-md-02807, 2020 WL 3577341 (N.D. Ohio July 1, 2020) .....	26
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Breach Litig. (Financial Institutions)</i> , MDL Case No. 1:17-md-02807, 2020 WL 6701992 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2020) .....	26
<i>In re: Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 14:2522, Dkt. No. 758, 2016 WL 2757692 (D. Minn. May 12, 2016) ...	26
<i>In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 1:14-md-02583-TWT, Dkt. No. 343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2017) .....	26
<i>LAN/STV v. Martin K. Eby Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2014) .....	25
<i>Mo-Vac Serv. Co. v. Escobedo</i> , 603 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. 2020) .....	13
<i>Ridgely v. Topa Thrift &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 953 P.2d 484 (Cal. 1998) .....	16

## Regulatory Material

76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011)..... 20

77 Fed. Reg. 46,258 (Aug. 3, 2012)..... 20

## Other Authorities

EMVCO, *EMV Chip Global Adoption* ..... 10

Patricia Moloney Figliola, Cong. Research Serv., R43925, *The EMV Chip Card Transition: Background, Status, and Issues for Congress* (May 17, 2016) ..... 10

Jesse D. Gossett, *Target, Negligence, Chips, and Chickens*, 49 U.S.F.L. REV. F. 1 (Sept. 26, 2014) ..... 11

Gov't Accountability Off., *Credit Cards: Rising Interchange Fees Have Increased Costs for Merchants, but Options for Reducing Fees Pose Challenges* (2009) ..... 20

Fumiko Hayashi and Jesse Leigh Maniff, *Public Authority Involvement in Payment Card Markets: Various Countries (August 2020 Update)*, Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City ..... 9

Adam J. Levitin, *Private Disordering: Payment Card Fraud Liability Rules*, Georgetown Business, Economics and Regulatory Law Research Paper No. 11-06 (2011) ..... 9

Nilson Report, Issue No. 1191 (Feb. 2021) ..... 24

Nilson Report, Issue No. 1192 (Feb. 2021) ..... 24

Richard J. Sullivan, *The Changing Nature of U.S. Card Payment Fraud: Industry and Public Policy Options*, Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, Economic Review 101 (2d Qtr. 2010) ..... 11
